


DECISION

This motion was brought by Jack Hiebert Neufeld and the Jack Neufeld Charitz
Foundation (“Respondents”) for a Declaration and Order that the claims against
Respondents under the March 6, 2015 Notice of Hearing be dismissed on the basis
that:
a) the limitation periods applicable to Subsections 148.1(1) an 148.2(3) of
The Securities Act (“Act”) have expired,

b) this Panel lacks jurisdiction to find that the Respondents contravened any
of sections 6, 37 or 74.1 of the Act, as the applicable limitation periods
have expired and/or the Manitoba Securities Commission (‘“Commissic ")
has violated its duty of procedural fairness to the Respondent, and

c) Section 74.1 of the Act had not been enacted when the cor iventions
are alleged to have occurred.

Section 137 of the Act reads,

“Notwithstanding any other Act of the Legislature, proceedings to prosecute a
person or company for an offence under this Act may be commence at any
time within two years after the facts upon which the proceedings are based
first come to the knowledge of the Commission; but the proceedings to
prosecute a person or company for an offence under this Act shall not be
commenced after eight years after the date on which the offence was
committed.”

No proceeding under this section was commenced by the Commission.
The pertinent part of section 148.1(1) of the Act reads,
“The Commission may order a person or company to pay an administr

penalty of not more than $100,000 in the case of an individual or not |
than $500,000 in the case of any other person or company if after a hearing

w w

(a) it determines that the person or company has contravene or fe :d to
comply with

(iy a provision of this Act or the regulations.... and
(b) it considers the penalty to be in the public interest.”
The pertinent part of subsection 148.2(3) reads,
‘When so reauested by the Director, the commission may order the narson or
JaL ¢ ensation of not more than fort :

claimant’s financial loss if after the hearing the commission

(a) determines that the person or company has contravened or f: )
comply with










have been, is due to Neufeld.” He also submitted that by letting the perio in section
137 expire the Commission eliminated the venue in which it would have been put to
a higher standard of proof.

From a review of the procedural actions taken by the Commission, the Panel finds no
basis for determining that the Commission has violated its duty to provide a rec isite
level of procedural fairness to the Respondents during the pre-hearing stage.

For the above reasons the motion is dismissed.

Due to the Commission counsel’s objection to agree to facts, all of which were in his
possession, causing four hearings before the motion could be heard, no costs are
awarded to the Commission.

Attached is a summary of the five hearings. Also attached is a copy of the Notice of
Hearing and Statement of Allegations.

‘R.D. Bell”
R.D. Bell
Hearing Chair

“‘D.L. Janovcik”
D.L. Janovcik
Member

“‘A.M. Magnifico”
AM. Magnifico
Member




SUMMARY

Notice of Hearing and Statement of Allegations of staff of The Manitoba S 3s
Commission dated March 6, 2015, were sent to Jack Hiebert Neufeld, Geoffrey Scott
Edgelow and The Jack Neufeld Family Charitable Foundation, described in the te
of the documents but not in the style of cause, as “Respondents”. A copy of those
two documents is attached to and forms part of the Reasons for Decision.

By virtue of these documents, The Manitoba Securities Commission (“Commission”)
seeks an order pursuant to section 148.1 of The Securities Act (the “Act”) an
administrative penalty be ordered against the Respondents, and that pur. t to
section 148.2(3) of the Act, Neufeld and/or the Foundation pay B.P., H.P., Y4C, H.F..
M.J. and D.L. compensation for financial losses. Their names were subse ien
given to the Panel.

The Respondents filed a Notice of Motion dated February 8, 2016 for a Declarati
and an Order:

1. That the claims for an administrative penalty pursuant to subsection 148.1(1)
of the Act and compensation for financial loss pursuant to subsection 148.. 3})
of the Act be dismissed as the applicable limitation pericds have expired,

2. That the Commission Panel lacks jurisdiction to find that Jack Hiebert Ne |
and The Jack Neufeld Family Charitable Foundation contravened anv of
sections 6, 37 or 74.1 of the Act as the applicable limitation perio ; ave
expired and/or the Commission has violated its duty of procedural fairness to
Neufeld,

3. That section 74.1 of the Act had no application as it had not been en
when the alleged contraventions occurred and in any event that it aj s
only to registrants,

4. The costs of the Motion, and such further or other relief as counsel may
advise and the Panel may seem just.

Unfortunately, the parties appeared on four different occasions without Neufeld’s
counsel having had the ability to commence presentation of argument of the leufe |
Motion. A summary of what occurred on each of those occasions follows:

FIRST HEARING

May 25, 2016 — Commission counsel took the extraordinary position that,

*....after we’'ve had a full hearing where we can have a
fulsome review of the facts. It would be at that time, that
staff’s position is that we should be hearing this Motion.”




This was emphasized often with words such as,

..... what | propose is that we just simply proceed to a
hearing where we can have a hearing to determine what
the facts are in this case.”

Neufeld’'s counsel referred to an Affidavit that had been filed referring to the
Commission’s evidence, that it had not been challenged by cross-
examination and that, accordingly,

“... .therefore the facts in the Affidavit stand.”
Following Commission counsel's repeated submission that a fi hearing to
determine facts should be held, the Panel directed an adjournment for the

parties, with their accord, to meet and seek an agreement on the facts.

SECOND HEARING

June 15, 2016 — At the opening of the hearing Neufeld’'s counsel, Mr. Literovich
stated,

‘We didn’t agree on anything”
He then stated that his co-counsel, Mr. Kormylo,

“....put certain facts to Mr. Gingera, and Mr. Gingera’s
position was that they were not in a position to agree with
those facts. We spent, | don’'t know, an hour, and were not
able to come to any conclusion with respect to agreed
facts. So I'm here today to ask that my Motion be
adjourned. | believe that | can put certain documents and
facts before the Commission, documents and facts that
had been provided to us by Commission counsel, so
nothing that should be a surprise, documents that he has
in his possession. And | believe ... | can put that package
together, I can put it in front of you and | can show you that
you have the documents and the facts necessary, i ea
before you through the Commission counsel, to hear my
Motion.”

Commission counsel then referred to a pre-hearing conference (not befi 3
this Panel) from which a memorandum distributed on January 4 read, in pi
as follows:

“Staff counsel must provide disclosure of documents.
Counsel for the Respondent will provide a list of

s ¢ | copies of documents not in st:
possession by the end of January, 2016.” ... They ‘e not
done so .... “Our position is until they've done t they

should not be able to proceed with this Motion.”







the original pleading was amended you need that before
you in order, you need that before you.”

Mr. Literovich replied that,

“ These pleadings that are now being filed have nothing to
do with what we originally came here to deal with a number
of weeks ago, and what Commission counsel is now tryi |
to do is spread the net even wider than the original Notice.”

Commission counsel referred to a document entitled The Manitoba Sec 2s
Commission Pre-Hearing Procedures Policy (of which Panel members re not
aware), Section 8.1 of which reads, in part, as follows,

“Staff may amend a Notice of Hearing or Statement of
Allegations at any time after issuance.”

Mr. Literovich’s position was that the hearing had already started and that this was
not a pre-hearing amendment but “an amendment during the hearing, which is
inappropriate.” The Pre-Hearing Procedures Policy was made by virtue of section
149.5(1) of The Securities Act which reads as follows:

“The commission may issue policy statements, and other
instruments the commission considers advisable, to
facilitate the exercise of its powers and the performance of
its duties under this Act, the regulations and the r 3:s of
the commission made under subsection 149.1(1).”

After some discussion the Panel admitted the amended documents as ext its. T
admission which was objected to by Neufeld’s counsel is not at issue in the hearing
of this Motion.

Shortly before this hearing Neufeld’s counsel provided the ’anel with copies of 39
documents as the factual base for the Motion argument. Commission couns said
that this was supplemental to the initial evidence upon which the Respondents were
relying,

“ ... out of 2,700 pages of disclosure without teliing me how
they are going to rely on it.”

He then said that he wanted,

“ ... the Panel not to hear this matter, or alternatively, to
adjourn it so | can — I'm not even in a position .... to
consider what my response would be until | hear Mr.
Kormylo stand ub. provide an argument, provide how all
ti 38, a 1to this argu :nt an
then you're going to look to me and say, Mr. Gingera,
respond. I'm not even in a position to consider how
respond until | hear that.”




Mr. Literovich’s response was,

“‘Mr. Gingera has indicated that we are relying on new
evidence. | hope the Panel understands that 2

documents were sent to us by Mr. Gingera. 2
documents that we are going to rely on come from h 3
and with permission of the Panel, let me file exactly v t

is that we sent to Mr. Gingera on the 6. ....you will see
that we’ve identified 38 documents. We've referred to them
by exhibit number or .... by the date. The exhibit number
is the exhibit number generated by Commission counsel,
it's their document. The dates are only with respect to
investigation reports that are Commission documents. We
assumed that it would be easy enough for him to look at
the exhibit number or the date of the investigation order
and find the document, and there are only 38.”

He then referred to the first hearing with Mr. Gingera’s objection that he eede
know what facts “we’re relying upon”. He also spoke of the Panel direction fo
adjournment for the preparation of an agreement of facts and that Mr. ¢ 1gera would
not enter into a discussion with Mr. Kormylo to look at the documents and sti
whether he agreed. He then added that Mr. Gingera said no and they didn’t aet past
the first document. He added the fact that Mr. Kormylo wanted to go thro the
documents explaining the timelines which were important for the Respc nts’
limitation of time argument.

Mr. Gingera said that he was entitled to respond to the Motion, to contest it and th
he may wish to file evidence in response to what the Respondents “are saying”.

Mr. Literovich replied as follows,

“Just to be clear and clarify this .... | cannot understand Mr.
Gingera’s position. All we're here to do today is provi
you with the facts that are set out in those 38 documents
and then it will be up to you, the Panel, to decide whe er
or not those 38 documents substantiate what the
Commission knew ... That’s all we are trying to do.”

Mr. Kormylo said that the Motion was that these proceedings should be dismissed
because the proceedings were commenced after the expiry of the }
limitation period. He devoted substantial time to achieve his objective of ]
it in perspective” by describing events and referring to documents 5
respecting the commencement of a limitation period. He added that tt )
specific limitation in the Manitoba Securities Act dealing with the proceedi :
the Securities Acts of every other province in Canada.

Al Jthy description of the .. documents by Mr. Kormylo, | . iterovi stated
that the description of those facts was the basis of his Motion argument on e
application of the Limitation of Actions Act. This ended the third hearing.
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FOURTH HEARING

September 8, 2016 — The Panel Chairman made substantial reference to the ps
three hearings in an effort to focus attention on the actual hearing of the Mc  n.

Commission counsel began by making reference to certain statements
Kormylo. The Panel Chairman stated,

‘the sole matter is the determination of fact, that nothing
said was in argument of the Motion, that being ex« Isively
reserved for the hearing of the Motion.”

After more discussion irrelevant to the point of this hearing the Panel Chairm:
stated,

“All 1 want to know is do you accept their documents as
evidence or not? .... That's all we are here for. ... we do
not want today to hear argument on this matter. That is
what the Motion is for and that’s going to be heard on
September 28" ... | want to know if you accept e
evidence.”

After other continued comments by Commission counsel, not related to the purpose
of this fourth hearing, the Panel Chairman said,

“‘Well, you're talking again about an argument, not fact. ....
There are facts and there is law. They are two much
different things.”

After other interjections by this Panel to the same effect the Panel chair said,

“Today deals with facts, F - A-C - T - S, facts. These are
the facts submitted by the Respondent.

After yet more similar exchange, counsel sought a brief adjournment to discuss the
matter with other Commission officials and returned with the statement that,

“...the 38 documents that they have tendered is we
acknowledge that is evidence, that Mr. Terlinski receive
those documents”.

However, he then recommenced with submissions of argument until he was ac sed
that argument would be heard at the Motion hearing.

Commission counsel then, in response to a Panel query, said that he was rc ing
upon the Affidavits of Mr. Terlinski dated March 23, 2016 and August 19, 2016.

Mr. Kormylo challenged the relevance of documents referred to in one
Affidavits which had, in his words,
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“..... nothing to do with a trade in Manitoba. It has nothing
to do with the allegations, no Manitoba companies, no
Manitoba investors. Why do we have this document before
us?”

Finally, Mr. Literovich said,
“We have now produced for you, on behalf of Mr. Neufeld,
38 documents that appear now to be accepted as evidence
and those facts are what | will be relying on when | make
my argument with respect to the Limitation of Actions Act.

With that, the fourth hearing preceding hearing of the Motion ende

MOTION HEARING

Finally, hearing of Neufeld’s motion commenced on October 27, 2016. Mr. Literovich
opened his submissions with reference to “alleged breaches” and referred to the
offering of promissory notes from April 14, 2005 to June 30, 2005 and an excha e
offer of September, 2008. He stated that these dates were based upon a re 3w of
Commission documents. He referred to a letter from Len Terlinski, Investigator with
The Manitoba Securities Commission to Mr. Jack Neufeld dated October 18, 2010,
which included the statement that,

“A check of our records has failed to disclose any registration
status or exemption filings for your organization ....you are being
asked to cease your activities within the Province of Manitoba and
provide us with a list of all Manitoba investors, containing fi
names, contact information, amounts invested, and the dates
invested.”

Counsel submitted that, as of October 18, 2010, the Commission knew of the alleged
trades that took place in 2005. He then referred to an Investigation Report dated
October 18, 2010 signed by Len Terlinski and including the following,

“On October 07, 2010, Jim RITSKES attended the MSC an
dropped off a large binder of documents. | spoke briefly with him
and later reviewed the documents:

The binder starts with a Promissory Note dated June 28, 2005
between “Youth For Christ Portage Inc.” and “The Jack Neufeld
Family Charitable Foundation” .... The term is 36 months. The
interest payable is a simple rate of 10% annually. .... There ; a
copy of the Youth For Christ board minutes dated June 23, 2005
stating that Harry Funk, a member of Youth For Christ had
recommended the investment as a guaranteed way to earn both

sk options”.
Counsel said that as of October 18, 2010, Commission counsel had ki e
Neufeld’s activities such that they issued a cease and desist order. £

that under the Limitations of Actions Act, Commission counsel “had one year to start
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“So the question now is, is this a civil proceeding? Is something
that happens in the Securities Commission a civil proc  :ding?”

The Panel now sets forth a number of paragraphs prepared by counsel and clude
in a supplementary document filed with the Panel that, in his words, “ :al with that
very question.”, which paragraphs read as follows,

“The case of Hupe v. Manitoba, 2009 MBCA 27 (“Hupe”) provides
guidance on the meaning of “action” and “civil proceeding” in the
LAA in relation to another statute, the Residential Tenancies Act.
In reaching its decision the court relied on two decisions of the
Supreme Court; Markevich v. Canada, 2003 SCC 9, [2007 1
S.C.R. 94 (“Markevich”), and Winters v. Legal Services Society,
[1993] 3 3 S.C.R. 160 (“Winters").” Specifically, the court in Hupe
relied on and applied Markevich’s adoption of the definition of
“proceeding” from the Manitoba Court of Appeal decision of Royce
v. MacDonald (Municipality) 1909 CarswellMan 126:

‘proceeding’ has a very wide meaning, and includes steps or
measures which are not in any way connected with actions or
suits (Emphasis Added).

The court in Hupe also relied on the approach in Winters that
found that the definition of “civil action” in Black’s Law Dictionary
(6th ed. 1990) to be a satisfactory definition of “civil proceeding”
as well. Black’s defines “civil action” as:

An ‘[a]ction brought to enforce, redress, or protect private rights. In
general ~"_types of actions other than criminal proceedings
(Emphasis Added).

The court in Hupe went on to make the finding that the inquiry in
question was a “civil proceeding” and thus an “action” under the
LAA. In making this finding the court gave effect to the governing
principle of statutory interpretation, namely:

[tlhe words of an Act are to be read in their entire
context, in their grammatical and ordinary sense
harmoniously with the scheme of the Act, the object
of the Act, and the intention of Parliament (Ruth
Sullivan, Sullivan on the Construction of Statutes,
5" ed.)

Additionally, in interpreting the relevant phrases,
“action” and “civil proceeding” the court was alive to
section 6 of The Interpretation Act, C.C.S.M., c. 180
which reads:

Every Act and regulation must be interpreted as
being remedial and must be given the fair, large
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and liberal interpretation that best ensures the
attainment of its objects.

Counsel then stated that Commission counsel raised a number of argumer
referred the Panel to his Reply Brief in this case. Firstly, he dealt with a quote
Commission counsel from Blake’s Administrative Law in Canada as follows,

Where no time limit is prescribed by statute, a proceeding will not
usually be dismissed for delay, no matter how tardy the
complainant was in bringing the matter to the tribunal’s attention.
Likewise, failure of the tribunal to investigate and commence
proceeding with dispatch after receipt of the complaint is not
grounds to stay the proceedings, unless the respondent can
demonstrate prejudice of such a kind and degree as to
significantly impair the right to a fair hearing.

Mr. Literovich then submitted that this quote is not helpful, because it doesn’t apply in
this case and that there was a time limit prescribed by statute saying,

“It's section (2)(1)(a) of the Limitation of Actions Act.”

He then referred to the Brief of the Staff of The Manitoba Securities Commission part
of which stated that in Blencoe v. British Columbia Securities Commission 2000 SCC
44 the Supreme Court of Canada noted at page 101,

However, delay, without more, will not warrant a stay of
proceedings as an abuse of process at common law. Stayin
proceedings for the mere passage of time would be tantamount to
imposing a judicially created limitation period ...

Mr. Literovich then pointed out that in the completed quote from Blencoe the last
sentence above reads,

“Staying proceedings for the mere passage of time would be
tantamount to imposing a judicially created limitation period for a
criminal offence” (underlining added by Panel).

He submitted that Blencoe, being a criminal case had no application to e
Respondents. He followed by saying,

“So Blencoe is used for two purposes. One, Blencoe is used to
say that I'm trying to create judicially a limitation period. Well, I'm
not. The Limitation of Actions Act is what I'm trying to direct you to.
And, secondly, it's a criminal case. It has nothing to do with this
process that's happening here today.”

He said further,
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‘Commission counsel also relies on a decision called Tabar and
Scott and again Tabar and Scott is a human rights case. It has
never been relied on by any commission or securities commission
in Canada. It's a human rights case and | respectfully suggest
again it has no applicability to these proceedings.”

CROWN

He then discussed one other matter raised by Commission counsel th:
Limitation of Actions Act does not apply because the ! initoba Sec
Commission is “Crown”. He stated that Commission counsel, in its Reply Brie

the position that if this Panel finds that the proceedings are civil proceedings, section
49 of The Interpretation Act applies to the Commission and it is, therefore, not  ind
by the Limitations of Actions Act. Section 49 of The Interpretation Act reads,

“An Act does not bind Her Majesty or affect Her Majesty’s rights or
prerogatives unless it expressly states that Her Majesty is bound.”

He said that the Manitoba Securities Commission website describes itself as fc ows,

“The Manitoba Securities Commission, a division of the Manitoba
Financial Services Agency, is an independent agency of the
Government of Manitoba ....”

He said that Commission counsel had sent him the decision of the Manitoba Court of
Appeal in Lucas v. Taxicab Board, saying that the case stands more for the
proposition that the Commission is not the Crown than it does that it is the Crow a
quote from the decision being,

“Manitoba is liable for the torts of its officers or agents, but | am of
the view that the board is not the agent of Manitoba. Whether
not an entity is an agent of the Crown depends, in the main, upon
the nature and degree of control exercisable ... by the Crown.”

He submitted that if there is any control exercisable by the Crown, the I nitoba
Securities Commission could not describe itself as an inc )endent agency. He also
referred to a decision of the B.C. Securities Commission in Bennett v. British
Columbia (Securities Commission) 1991 Carswell BC 791, which held that the
Commission was not even an agent or delegate of the Crown, much less the Crown
itself, quoting paragraphs 67 — 68,

“I reject the submission that the Commission an Superintendent
of Brokers are, in essence, delegates or agents of the Crown, the
same party or privy of the party which brought the proceeding
before Judge Craig. To my mind, this overlooks the very fabric of
The Securities Act, namely, the establishment of an independent
knowledgeable Commission ...."

And further that the,
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“‘Commission is not one and the same with the Crown. The
legislature has chosen to set up a regulatory scheme unc  The
Securities Act whereby the Securities Commission, acting in an
independent sense ... overseeing the regulation of securities
trading in the Province.”

Counsel then summarized his position by saying that the Commission is not
Crown. He added that section 149 of The Interpretation Act does not ap; ' and that
the Limitation of Actions Act does apply.

He submitted that the Commission chose not to prosecute and let the one year mit
in section 137 expire and submitted that it proceeded by way of an administrative
penalty under section 148.1(1) and compensation request by virtue of section
148.2(3) of The Securities Act. The pertinent parts of those sections read as  ows,

“148.1(1) The Commission may order a person or company to b an
administrative penalty of not more than $100,000. in the case of an in vidu:
or not more than $500,000. in the case of any other person or company, if
after a hearing

(a) it determines that the person or company has contravened liled to
comply with:
(i) a provision of this Act or the regulations ....and

(b) it considers the penalty to be made in the public interest.”

“148.2(3) ‘When so requested by the Director, the commission
order the person or company to pay the claimant compensation of not more
than $250,000. for the claimant’s financial loss, if after the hearing e
commission

(a) determines that the person or company has contravened or failed to
comply with

(1) a provision of this Act or the regulations ....”

Counsel concluded this portion of his submission by saying that the Limitation of
Actions Act applies and the limitation period had expired and that “these proceedings
should end.”

Counsel then turned to the matter of retroactivity. He referred to paragra Yol e

Statement of Allegations in which the Commission alleged that the Respo ts,
‘... made misrepresentations to investors that were, in material
aspects, misleading or untrue, or did not state facts that required

v . to y state  »:nts

misleading, in contravention of section 74.1 of the Act, and “ac
contrary to public interest, and that pursuant to section 148.1 of
the Act, an administrative penalty be ordered against the
Respondents, and that pursuant to section 148.2(3) of the Act,



NEUFELD and/or the FOUNDATION pay B.P, H.P, Y4C, H.F,
M.J. and D.L. compensation for financial loss”.

His submission was simply that sections 74.1 and 148.1 di not exist
alleged contraventions occurred. He said that if his submissions respectil
Limitation of Actions Act were accepted this allegation of retroactivi h
application. He said that section 74.1 was enacted by The Securities Amendm
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which was assented to and came into force on November 8, 2007. | : quc :d from
page 125 of The Interpretation of Legislation in Canada, 3d ed., 2000 reading as

follows:

‘Retroactive operation must be the exception rather than the rule.
The need for predictability in the legal system is incompatible with
the application of provisions to events that precede their
enactment.”

He also referred to pages 669 — 670 of “Sullivan on the Construction of Statutes, 5"

ed., 2008 setting out the following,

1) Itis presumed that the legislature does not intend legislation to
be applied retroactively — that is, to be applied so as to change
the past legal effect of a past situation.

This presumption is strong. Normally it can be rebutted only if
the statute or regulation in question contains language clearly
indicating that it or some part of it, is meant to apply
retroactively.

2) It is presumed that the legislature does not intend to interfere
with vested rights.

The weight of this presumption varies depending on factors
such as the nature of the protected right and how unfair or
arbitrary it would be to abolish or curtail the right. Often the
presumption is rebutted without reference to express
legislative language.

3) Itis presumed that the legislature does not intend legislation to
be applied retrospectively unless the legislation confers a
benefit or was enacted to protect the public.

4) It is presumed that the legislature intends procedural
legislation to apply immediately.

5) It is presumed that the legislature does not intend to confer a
power on subordinate authorities to make regulations or orders
v rre with vested rights.”

He then referred to Royal Canadian Mounted Police Act (Canada)re | 2] C

113 (Federal Court of Appeal) where MacGuigan J. wrote
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“Where no tin  limit is prescribed by statute, a proceedingw not
usually be dismissed for delay, no matter how tardy the
complainant was in bringing the matter to the tribunal’s attention.
Likewise, failure of the tribunal to investigate an commence
proceedings with dispatch after receipt of the complaint is not
grounds to stay the proceeding, unless the Respondent can
demonstrate prejudice of such a kind and degree as to
significantly impair the right to a fair hearing.”

Counsel then referred to the following quote from the Blencoe (cited above) in whi
the Supreme Court of Canada said at paragraph 101,

“ .... However, delay without more, will not warrant a stay of
proceedings as an abuse of process at common law. Staying
proceedings for the mere passage of time would be tantamount to
imposing a judicially created limitation period .... In e
administrative law context, there must be proof of significant
prejudice which results from an unacceptable delay.”

He made no mention of Neufeld counsel’s submission respecting « ission of the
four words following “limitation period”, namely “for a criminal prosecution”.

He then referred to Neufeld counsel’'s suggestion that Staff deliberately allowed that
limitation date for prosecution in Court to pass so that the Commission cot.  ave
itself of a lower standard of proof, saying

Well, two responses to that .... One, there is no evi :nce before
you that Staff deliberately did not pursue a prosecution in
Provincial Court so as to avail themselves on the lower standard.
There is no evidence of that. The second point ... is that the Staff
has power .... In how we deal with our cases.

He said that the Commission can prosecute an individual under section 137, can
commence administrative proceedings, “as we've done here” and can also seek an
order under section 152 of The Securities Act to seek an order from the Court of
Queen’s Bench to the effect that a person comply with the Act or refrain from not
complying with the Act. He referred to the Hennig case, 2005 ABASC 745, an/ »erta
Securities Commission case, quoting from paragraph 105,

“As Staff suggest, it is their task to determine, in the exercise of
prosecutorial discretion what case to bring to a hearing, how to
prepare that case ... and how to present that case to the hearing
Panel ... *

and from paragraph 111,
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law and Commission enforcement proceedings are neither civil
actions nor criminal proceedings. Rather, the Commission is a
statutorily-created  administrative agency responsible for
administering the Alberta securities laws, with the mandate to
protect investors and foster a fair and efficient capital market in the
province and public confidence in that market.”

He also referred to Morrison Williams Investment Management Ltd. 2000 Carswe
Alta. 2098, 9 A.S.C. 2888 from paragraph 54, a reference from In the Matter u s F.
Matheson (Alberta Securities Commission, June 20, 1091?7?), quoting as follows,

‘It is clear that these sections are not punitive in nature, but are
intended to allow the Board to protect the public interest, and the
appropriate order is accordingly the one that best meets that end.”

And from paragraph 58,

“In imposing sanctions, the Commission’s mandate is to remediate
misconduct and protect the investing public. To this end, we
should impose sanctions that have the effect of preventing and
discouraging future misconduct by a respondent, deterring others
from engaging in similar misconduct, and improving over:
compliance by securities industry participants.”

He then referred to Brosseau v. Alta. Securities Com., [1989] S.C.R. 30 para aph
35 of which quoted from the Supreme Court of Canada decision in Gregory & Co. c.
v. Que. Securities Comm. as follows,

“The paramount object of the Act is to ensure that persons who, in
the province, carry on the business of trading in securities or
acting as investment counsel, shall be honest and of good repute
and, in this way, to protect the public, in the province or elsewhere,
from being defrauded as a result of certain activities initiated in the
province by persons therein carrying on such a business.”

The Brosseau decision also said,

“This protective role, common to all securities commissions gives
a special character to such bodies which must be recognized
when assessing the way in which their functions are carried out
under their Acts.”

Commission counsel then took issue with the Respondent’s reliance upon the Hupe
and Winters case in their reliance upon the definition of “civil action” in Black’'s aw
Dictionary. For ease of reference the term, civil action is defined in that e :ion as,

i on brought enforce, redress, or protect a priv e or
civil right, cynical and non-criminal litigation.”
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Counsel said,

“... if we look at the Limitation of Actions Act and look at the type
of sections that are referred to in that, | would suggest that all
relate to types of actions that involve protecting, redressing or
enforcing private rights. ... that's not what we do here at the
Securities Commission. What we do is regulate an activity an
that activity is trading in securities. ... For example, we have, as
being sought in this case and set out in the Amended Notice of
Hearing and Statement of Allegations, we are seeking a remov:
of exemptions, a prohibition that Mr. Neufeld not be able to act as
a director or officer, administrative penalty and compensation for
financial loss. All these remedies ... are designed to ensure
compliance with the Act and to fulfill our mandate of acting in the
public interest, which would include protecting investors, ensuring
confidence in the fairness of the capital markets.”

He referred to Arbour (above cited), an Alberta Securities Commission decision,
referring to a quote therefrom in paragraph 42, namely:

“However, we must be mindful of the fact that the Commission is
not a court of law and Commission enforcement proceedings are
neither civil actions nor criminal proceedings. Rather, '
Commission is a statutorily created administrative agency
responsible for administering Alberta securities laws, with the
mandate to protect investors and foster a fair and efficient capital
market in the province and public confidence in that market.”

Counsel also referred to a British Columbia Court of Appeal case, British Colun 1
(Securities Commission) v. Pacific International Securities Inc. 2002 BCCA 421, 2002,
paragraphs 8 and 9 reading, in part, as follows,

‘it has been said that the more the administrative process
resembles a judicial hearing, the more important it is to apply the
rules of natural justice strictly ... However, the Act is regulatory in
nature and its essential goal is to serve the public interest by
protecting investors and secondarily, by ensuring capital marl
efficiency and public confidence in the securities system ... What
is important for present purposes is that the orders made, if any,
must be in the public interest. The essential object « the hearing
is, therefore, not to decide rights of or between parties; rather, it is
to arrive at a decision that will protect the public and : ve its
interests.”

Counsel completed his submission on this point by saying that,
‘ tl 5 athrdt ., oceedin¢ that sts,

regulatory administrative, and in our particular case, one which o
mandate is to protect the public interest.”
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Finally, he referred to The Corporations Act (determined by the Par to be :ction
119(1) and (2)) submitting that they recognized, by virtue of in mnifica in
provisions,

“... any civil, criminal or administrative action or proceeding”

to support the Commission’s position that there is a proceeding otherth ac
and other than a civil proceeding.

Counsel having dealt with different matters on several pages of transcript, Panel
decided to set forth his remarks, thus avoiding a summary which could possibly not
present his submissions as intended. That transcript, with Panel queries as to
location of references, follows,

So we don’t act as their representative as suggeste by vy
learned friend. We act in the public interest and that’'s our mandate.
So we don't act as a representative.

| want to respond a bit to the case law my learned friend tendered
in support of his argument that our proceedings are a civil
proceeding for the purposes of the Limitation of Actions Act.

Firstly, the Hupe case, the Manitoba Court of Appeal case. My
learned friend said it stood for the proposition that administrative
proceedings are civil proceedings for the purposes of the
Limitation of Actions Act.

With respect, the case didn’t say that. What it limited its decision
to, to section 140, inquiries made under the Residential Tenancies
Act, and that section 140 inquiry involved a collection proceeding
by the director under the Residential Tenancies Act where they
were able to see if tenants pay excess rents that weren'’t allowed
under the Act, and the director in that case could institute a
collection proceeding and actually collect money for the tenants.

That's not the case here. If we make it to a hearing and we are
able to argue that orders for financial loss be issued, we don't
collect on behalf of the claimants. We don’t even register and have
no authority to register that order in the court as a judgment.

So we certainly don’t have the powers that the director did to
collect and hold money as the director did in that Hupe case. So
that’s a significant distinction, | would suggest.

They also, Panel members, referred to the Markevich case,
Supreme Court of Canada case. That as well, Panel members,

roh  1a atutory collection procedure under the Income ..x Act,
where the court noted that the statutory collection procedure
closely resembled various proceedings at court.



Again ours is not a collection proceeding. Our job here is to ic 1e
orders that are to protect and deter and facilitate our mandate.

Also | just wanted to comment on the Winters case briefly. That
was an interesting case that involved a prison disciplinary matter
and basically the issue was the person in question - - theis: e is
whether or not they could be put in solitary confinement and he
applied, or the person applied for Legal Aid assistance and the
way the Legal Aid Act worked there, whether or not coverage
could be provided for if you could be imprisoned or detained in
civil proceeding.

So what the Legal Aid people argued was the prison disciplinary
proceeding was not a civil proceeding.

The court in that case ruled it was, but | want to just review with
you why it made that ruling, because | admit it made sense in that
case.

So | would like to direct you to the Hupe case, which is at tab, the
book of documents, tab 17.

| would like to refer you to paragraph 32 and at the bottom of the
page, where we start off with the words “| believe”. So they're
talking about whether or not these prison disciplinary proceedings
were - - and whether or not a person being in prison confined was
through civil proceedings, whether civil proceedings includes that
disciplinary proceeding.

The court notes,

“I believe it is clear that the use of the word ‘civil’ in s. 3(2)(b) must
have a meaning beyond the adjudication of rights between two
persons. To interpret ‘civil’ in such a way is in effect » render s.
3(2)(b) meaningless because imprisonment or confinement would
rarely result from an adjudication of rights between individuals. To
reach such a conclusion would run counter to the principles of
statutory interpretation ...

which is that - -

“ ... since the term must be given a meaning that accords with the
statute as a whole.”

And then it goes on to adopt again, refer to Black’s Law Dictionary
and reference to civil proceedings and enforcement and protection

So the court in that case said civil proceedings includes prison
disciplinary proceedings, but that makes absolutely utter sense for
that case, because otherwise, as the court noted, that wouid




render section 3(2)(b) of their Legal Aid Act meaningless. And as
well, of course, whether you’re imprisoned or solitary confinement,
| thing the point is moot, that would involve a private right.

So | just wanted to distinguish those cases on that basis.

I would like now to just briefly refer to the case Tabar, which is
located at tab 9 of Staff's book of documents. I'm not g g to
review the whole case with you. You have had an opportunity to
read it and you'll no doubt have an opportunity and will review it
again in light of my comments.

| only included the Tabar case because it had some similar or
some interesting similarities between that case and the ¢ ie
before you.

Now as my learned friend | think noted, that Tabar involved a
human rights case, but there were some interesting similarities to
the situation we find before us.

So | mean there’s some - - the similarities in that case to ours are
that it involved an administrative tribunal, in that case a human
rights board. It involved their ability to make a compensation order
on behalf of, | don't know if this is the proper term, but the victim in
the human rights complaint.

The court noted in that case that human rights legislation is in a
unique category, and | would suggest that’s a similar observation
to what the Supreme Court said about securities commissions
when they said they have a special character about them.

In the West End, Tabar case, the compensation order could be
registered as a judgment. We can't do that in our case. It would
have to be up to the claimant.

And they noted in that particular case, West End, Tabar, that

human rights legislation is not punitive in nature, similar to our own.

They also noted that in the conduct of their hearings, the staff is
the one who has conduct of the human rights cases before e
tribunal. A complainant has no status except as conferred upon
him by the human rights commission or their act. So that’s similar
to ours. We, Staff here have conduct of the cases.

Where - - the gist of why | wanted to refer to this case is, was what
thev said at the end. There was an application saying certain

ic s u applied to this atk ' .
them to issue a compensation order and, at the end of the day, the
court said, no, it does not apply to our proceedings.
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And the point that | wanted to take out of that case was human
rights legislation is a special type of legislation and, as | suggest,
so is ours. And what the court said in that particular case, you
can't force feed a human rights proceeding into a statute of
limitations.

And what I'm arguing before you is, given the nature of our
proceedings, given our mandate and so forth and the court’s
comments, you can’t neatly force an administrative hearing before
you into Limitations of Actions Act.

So that deals with my comments on whether or not our
proceedings are a civil proceeding for the purpose of the
Limitation of Actions Act.

Section 49 T~ 'nterp=-t-t-- 4
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Counsel’'s submission was that section 49 of The Interpretation Act would apply in
this case. The wording of that section was not presented but it reads as fc

“An Act does not bind Her Majesty or affect Her Majesty’s rights or
prerogatives unless it expressly states that Her Majesty is bound.”

He said that the Limitation of Actions Act doesn’t say it applies to the Crown. He then

stated,

“So are we part of the Crown? We say we are. We are simply, as
the Court noted in Hupe, officials administering a legislative
scheme. And on that basis, they said the director, under the
Residential Tenancies Act, was afforded the protection of section
49 and, therefore, the Limitation of Actions Act didn’t apply to his
inquiry proceedings.”

It being difficult to summarize, the following portions of the transcript are reproduced,

“‘Now the Respondent has made a number of points to advance
the argument that we are not delegates or agents of the Crown. If
we look at the Respondent’s Reply Brief, they are arguing at page
- -, they are arguing the section at tab 4, that is a part of the
Residential Tenancies Act, that the court in Hupe, when they were
saying that the director was entitled to the protection of section 49,
that the court was mindful of this provision. Well, with respect.
when | read the Hupe case, that section was not at all mentione
in their decision, 141(2).

So our position is you cannot insert words or thoughts into the
court’s mouth or mind, and it's incorrect to say that the Cou vas

fful of that provision. And that provision, it's the prear : of
that provision, that’s the key because | think it refers to under the
care, the control of the Minister. So my point is 1 [(2) of the
Residential Tenancies Act doesn’t show up in the Hupe decision
and you can't insert thoughts or words into the court’s mouth.




The second point | would like to make in response to my leari |
friend’s argument is the website, what was on our website, wt
describes us as independent. Well, yes, we are able to exercise
our duties or powers on a day to day basis. We don't have to go to
the Leg everyday to get permission for what we do, but that
doesn’t mean we are independent for the purposes of determining
whether or not we are part of the Crown. And on that point | would
also like to note that Staff here can act as Crown Attorneys in
prosecutions in Provincial Court. If we weren'’t the — | mean, well, |
think you understand what I'm saying on that point and it's
something which —

Chairperson: No, | don’t. No, | don't.

Mr. Gingera: We act as Crown Attorneys in Provincial Court pro:  utions.
Ms. Magnifico: You, in fact, could be one, is that what you're saying?

Mr. Gingera: In fact, | have.

Chairperson: What'’s the point there?

Mr. Gingera: Well they're saying we are not members of the -own. W
we can act as Crown Attorneys.

Mr. Literovich: In a different hearing.
Ms. Magnifico: In a different hearing, yes.
Mr. Gingera: So anyways, I've made that point.

| want to talk about the Bennett case, Panel members, which my
learned friend is relying on to say we’re not a member of the
Crown. Now they provided an excerpt from that case, quoting, and
quoted the Court, which talked about the Securities Commission in
B.C., and this is B.C., so it's not binding on us here, is not part of
the Crown. The problem sometimes with only getting a piece of
the case is you don’t get the whole flavour of how they arrived at
their decision, so | want to delve into that for a moment.

The Bennett case, part of the Bennett case in that Court decision
involved an issue of res judicata. What had happened was there
were, | think, two Bennetts and another person who were
prosecuted in Provincial Court. They were acquitted and then the
B.C. Securities Commission instituted nroceedings aqainst them
on the same facts after that acquittal. .o what the _znnetts did,
and another person, was they made an application which, in part,
said that res judicata applied and the Securities Commission in
B.C. could not proceed with their administrative process because
they've already dealt with it in the Provincial Court. They were




allowed to proceed with the administrative hearing, in part on the
basis that prosecutions in Provincial Court are penal and
proceedings before the Commission are not punitive.

But it's interesting, this is the interesting part | find of the case and
that’s this. In arguing that the B.C. Securities Commission was the
Crown, the Bennett and the other person argued that the
Commission was the same as the Crown, therefore can’t proceed
with us, they already proceeded against us in Provincial Court. ut
what the Court noted in that case was this, that the prosecution in
Provincial Court was done by the Attorney General's office. The
B.C. Securities Commission staff could not act as the Crown
prosecuting that case and they drew that distinction that B.C.
Securities Commission did not and could not have conduct of the
case in Provincial Court because they were not the Crown, and
they couldn’t, they did not have the ability to lay an informat
have conduct of the case. They were just merely participants at
the -- to assist the Crown.

So the reason | bring that to your attention is this. That would not
be the situation here in Manitoba. We would have conduct of the
case. We would decide if charges are laid. We would see the case
through from beginning to end. So there’s a -- that's a  stinc

in that case. At the end, | will leave these excerpts with the Panel
S0 you can -- | brought excerpts just so you can see that point. My
learned friend, I'll provide to my learned friend, but it's their
authority, so | presume they read it.

Mr. Literovich: I've already got it. I'm good.

Mr. Gingera: Yes, okay. So anyways, so | think Bennett can be
distinguished on that basis. It's a significant distinction.

So let's now deal with this business of Lucas, which my -- which
we submitted as an authority why we’re part of the Crown for the
purposes of section 49. ... | would like to refer you to the excerpt
from the Lucas case which is located at tab A. And if | could refer
you to paragraph 40 of that excerpt and the section where it starts
off with “Manitoba is liable”. So there’s some discussion about
Manitoba being liable for the torts of its officers or agents. And
then the Court enunciates a test to determine whether agents, we
are agents or delegates of the Crown. And so that ... | just want to
refer back to the test because | found it interesting that my learned
friend kind of omitted certain words from the test when he referred
to it so there’s a quote that's referred to,

t possit . for » to formulate a
comprehensive and accurate test applicable in

cases to determine with certainty whether or not an
entity is a Crown agent. The answer to that
guestion depends in part upon the nature of the
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functions performed and for whose benefit the
service is rendered. It depends in part upon the
nature and extent of the powers entrusted ...”

And this is the key thing.

‘It depends mainly upon the nature and degree of
control exercisable or ... retained by the Crown. ...
Is there a control retained by our, by the Crown in
terms of the operations of The Manitoba Securities
Commission? My answer to you would be an
overwhelming yes. ... First of all, we know, unlike
the Lucas case, there's a Minister involved in our
operations. In fact, at tab B of my Reply Brief,
following Lucas, there’s a definition of “Minister”.

‘minister means the member of the Executive Council
charged by the Lieutenant Governor in Council with the
administration of this Act.”

So we have a Minister involved with us ... the Minister actually
has some powers under our Act. 2(9) simply notes you can add,
for the purpose of a hearing, you may add members, but th has
to be approval, with the approval of the Minister ... section 23 of
the Act, the Minister, notwithstanding section 22, the Minister may
order an investigation and for the purpose -- and appoint someone
to investigate that would have the same power, authorities and
rights and privileges as a person appointed to make an
investigation under 22, in other words, our staff. So the Minister
can make an investigation on their own. .... where a Minister does
do that under section 23, a person making the investigation shall
report the result thereof. So the Minister can actually conduct their
own investigation on matters that, under The Securities Act
jurisdiction. So those are examples where the Minister retains
control and exercises power under our Act.

| want to spend a little time dealing now in support of this
argument with section 149, ... So section 149 ...

‘Lieutenant Governor in Council may make regulations.” ...

The seven pages of matters the Lieutenant Governor can make
regulations about ... what I'm saying to you is everything insofar
as covers what we do and how we do it.

The Lieutenant Governor can make regulations, everything from

t _ ¢ suril  to registration matters, prospectus matters,
in fact, there even is one section where they can make regulations
concerning hearings, investigations. So basically they are able to
make a regulation which governs pretty well everything that we do
under The Securities Act. ... Where the control issue arises is



this ... section 149.1(3) - - or, I'm sorry, the document following
your rule making authority reads as follows,

“‘Where the provisions of a regulation made under
section 149 and a rule made under this section ...

your rule making authority,
“... conflict, the regulation prevails.”

The Lieutenant Governor in Council regulation would prevail, so if
there’s a conflict between the two. But what'’s interesting on the
control issue and the significant section when considering the
Lucas test is this. Section 149.1(3) ...

“The Lieutenant Governor in Council may amen or
repeal any rule made by the Commission under this
section.”

So if Lieutenant Governor in Council don'’t like what, a rule that
you adopt, they may amend it or repeal it, say we don't like it, it's
gone. I'm going to suggest to you, so at the end of the day, a
Crown essentially has veto power over what you do in terms of
rule making authority. They can amend or repeal any r. :. So at
the end of the day they exercise control. That control is retained
by them, would be the appropriate words | would use. And | woul
submit to Panel members, that's the type of control that is
contemplated by, in the Lucas case, that control that’s retained by
the Crown.

I would also simply, to close off this, my argument on the contre
test is noted at tab G of this document that the Manitoba
Securities Commission is a special operating agency designate
by Lieutenant Governor in Council under the Special Operating
Agencies Financing Authority Act ... section 11 of that Act which
notes,

“The Lieutenant Governor in Council may, by
regulation, designate (a department) ... as a
special operating agency.”

Section 12,
‘For each agency, the Minister of Finance must
establish an operating charter that will govern the

operations of the agency.”

So the Minister of Finance has to establish that operating charter.
And paragraph 12(2) - - or section 12(2),




“The Minister of Finance may amend or replace an
operating charter from time to time.”

. | don't even think you have to consider Lucas test if you
consider what the court said in Hupe about the director there
being an official administering a legislative scheme and, therefore.
entitled to the protection of section 49. We fit in that exactly,
would say.

| had forgotten about this is as a government employee, a
condition of employment is we do have to take an oath of
allegiance to Her Majesty the Queen. | mean my comment would
be if we weren’t part of the Crown, why would we have to do that?

Commission counsel stated that the proceedings initiated under the tice of
Hearing and Statement of Allegations involve four sets of invest s an att
Commission was not in a position to lay charges on October 7 saying that it ha not
received information on Youth For Christ, the Back to the Bible involvement, the
Penner involvement or details about the Funk involvement and said the Commission
couldn’'t possibly have known in October what it knew when the Statement of
Allegations was issued. He referred the Panel to the two affidavits containing the
facts for his argument of this Motion.

Before a short intermission Counsel said,

“.. you have the affidavits. I'm just going to point you to sections
and say ... Well, | want to delve into the comment you (addressing
the Chairperson) ... when you said ... what is a cause of action
and where our proceedings, if our proceedings even fit in.”

After the adjournment Counsel questioned whether the Respondents could bring
proceedings within any section of the Limitation of Actions Act. He submitted that
Respondents premise was that,

‘the clock starts ticking when staff had knowledge of the
necessary averments of the offence. The problem is with that
particular analysis is that they’ve provided no authority which says
that is the case for administrative proceedings in Manitoba an
that's when the cause of action, the clock starts ticking for the
purposes of a Limitation of Actions Act. ... You have to be able to
identify the starting point and they’re not able to do that and the
reason why they’re not able to do it goes back to ... comments |
made earlier that securities legislation does not fit in nicely with
Limitation of Actions Act. It's not designed to fit in and you can't
force feed it in.”

tt L ‘ation c. Actions Act there are sections which ref
knowledge of the event, as opposed to the actual event itself and that very ha
results could arise from the application of that Act to Commission proceeding:
added that often staff does not become aware of an event until long after it has
occurred and




‘we’ll be missing limitation dates on events we don’'t @ 1 know
about. If you -- if the limitation date occurs one year, say for
example, from a date of contravention, if we don’t find out ab
that event until over a year later, we're stuck. We can’t institute
enforcement proceedings.”

Mr. Literovich then intervened by stating that part 2 of the Limitation of Actions Act
allows the commencement of a proceeding even after the time limit had passed.

Commission counsel said that Respondent’s counsel described the Commission as a
person within the meaning of the Limitation of Actions Act. } reiter: i i
Commission is not a person but is

‘an agency appointed as -- a government department appointed
as a special operating agency in the, under the SOA Act, and we
are not a person as they suggest.”

He then referred to the following words from section 2(1)(a) of the Limitation of
Actions Act,

“... by any person authorized to sue for the same, not being the
person aggrieved... *

For ease of reference section 2(1)(a) of that Act reads as follows,

“2(1) the following actions shall be commenced within and not after the es
respectively hereinafter mentioned:

(a) actions for penalties imposed by any statute brought by an
informer suing for himself alone or for the Crown as well as
himself or by any person authorized to sue for the same, not being
the person aggrieved, within one year after the cause of ac
arose;

Counsel then said that the Commission does not sue anyone but simply ikes
proceedings in the public interest to fulfill a mandate of investor protection, fac  ting
raising of capital, the capital markets and ensuring confidence in those markets.

He also submitted that administrative penalties are not penal in nature “and shoul
not be covered by this section either.”

Counsel then turned to when Commission staff had knowledge of the events or e
necessary averments of the offence. He referred to Respondent’s submission that
“October 7" and 18", 2010, when they're saying again we know evervthing.”
referred to the Relteco Case. This is Belteco Holdings Inc. 1998 Carsw¢ Ont.

3 ~ommiss 1, quoting from paragraph .,

“‘We have concluded on all of the evidence before us in this
hearing that time began to run when Staff has sui
‘knowledge” after diligent and reasonable attempts at verification
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decision is a securities case that says it is not the Crown. He emphasize 1at the
Bennett decision had already discussed the issue of Crown vs. not Crown. : urged
the Panel to adopt the rules found in Bennett, that the MSC is not the Crown.

This concluded all submissions at the hearing of the motion.







the Hearing, call witnesses and submit such evidence relevant to the |  iring as
it may wish and, for that purpose, it may obtain from the Direc of { :
Commission at 500 — 400 St. Mary Avenue, Winnipeg, Manitoba, R3C 4 | a
form or forms of summons to compel the attendance of witnesses.

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that upon fa ire of any party to atte  at
the time and place aforesaid, the Hearing may proceed in that party's ab: e
and the Commission may make or give any decision or order as though that
party were present.

DATED at Winnipeg, Manitoba this 6!" day of March, 2015.

“Chris Besko”
Director

TO: JACK HIEBERT NEUFELD
AND TO: GEOFFREY SCOTT EDGELOW

AND TO: THE JACK NEUFELD FAMILY CHARITABLE FOUNDATIOI
















C. COMPENSATION FOR FINANCIAL LOSS

The Director, Legal and Enforcement (“Director’) of The Manitoba Securi
Commission (the “Commission”) received an application for a clai aga :
the FOUNDATION and/or NEUFELD for compensation for financial loss in
favour of B.P., H.P., HF., M.J., D.L. and Y4C. The Director re 1ies¢ ; tha
Commission order financial loss compensation to the claimant in an amou

be determined at or prior to the hearing.

D. ALLEGATIONS

1. Staff of the Commission allege the Respondents:

(@) traded and distributed securities by issuing promissory notes
without having been registered and without prospectus in
contravention of sections 6 and 37 of the Act;

(b) made misrepresentations to investors that v m
aspects, misleading or untrue, or did not st: :f re
to be stated or were necessary to make the statements not
misleading, in contravention of section 74.1 of the Act;

and due to any or all of the foregoing allegations, the Respondents ac I
contrary to public interest, and that pursuant to section 148.1 ¢ ¢
administrative penalty be ordered against the Respondents, and yursuant
to section 148.2(3) of the Act, NEUFELD and/or the FOUNDATION p« P.,
H.P., Y4C, H.F., M.J. and D.L. compensation for financial loss.

DATED at the City of Winnipeg, in Manitoba this 6" 1y of March, 2015.

“Chris Besko”
Director

TO: JACK HIEBERT NEL :LD
AND TO: GEOFFREY SCOTT EDGELOW

AND TO: THE JACK NEUFELD FAMILY CHARITABLE FOUNDATIOI




